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PRIV ATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1853. 



SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. FIVE, IN CALAIS.-MARITIME BANK. 

Cbaptel' 63. 
An aot respecting school district number five, in Calais. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rept'esentatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

61 
CRA.P. 63. 

SECT. 1. The inhabitants of school district number five, in Authorized to 
raise additional 

Calais, are hereby authorized, at their annual district meeting, school money. 

to raise such sum of money, in addition to their proportion of 
the school money raised by the city, as may be deemed necessary 
for the support of public schools within said district; but the 
amount so raised by the district in any year, shall not exceed 
one-half of the amount apportioned to said district from the 
school money raised by the city for the same year. 

SECT. 2. The money so raised by the inhabitants of said 
district, shall be assessed and collected in the same manner as 
is now provided for the assessment and collection of school 
district taxes. 

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its approval by the governor. 

[Approved Mal'ch 15, 1863.] 

Cbapter 64. 
An act to incorporate the Maritime Bank. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislat'llre assernbled, as follows: 

SECT.!. Charles Cooper, A. P. Atwood, Jacob C. Smith, 
• Tohn Low, A. P. Guild, Albert Smith, Joseph Nickerson, Abram 
Woodard, Seth Paine, Hayward Peirce, William Sandford, Ich­
abod D. Bartlett, James Littlefield, James N. Cooper, William 
A. Cooper, Sidney Thaxter, Thomas Mason, Thomas N. Egery, 
George W. Ladd, and Nathan Pendleton, their associates, suc­
cessors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by 
the name of the President, Directors and Oompany of the nfari· 
time Bank. 

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be seventy-five 
thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars 
each; said bank to be located and established in the city of 
Bangor, in the county of Penobscot. 

SECT. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empow­
ered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon 
such corporations by the laws of this state, and shall be subject 
to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof. 

[Approved March 16, 1863.] 
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